Sponsored by: Assemblymember Sumner Introduced:
Public Hearing:
Action:

## MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 21-112

AMENDING MSB 15.08.010(C), COMPENSATION FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION; AND AMENDING MSB 43.10.030, COMPENSATION FOR THE PLATTING BOARD, BASED ON THE COMMISSION ON SALARIES AND EMOLUMENTS RECOMMENDATION INCREASE THE PER MEETING COMPENSATION FOR BOTH BOARDS.

## BE IT ENACTED:

Whereas the intent and rationale of this ordinance is contained within accompanying IM No. 21-232.

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the Borough Code.

- Section 2. Amendment of paragraph. MSB 15.08.010(C), is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - (C) Commission members shall be compensated at a rate of [\$50] **\$100** per meeting for regular and special meetings, not to exceed four meetings in a calendar month. All requests for reimbursement shall be actual expenses incurred on authorized commission business.
- Section 3. Amendment of paragraph. MSB 43.10.030(A), is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - (A) Board members shall be compensated at a rate of [\$50] **\$100** per meeting for regular and special meetings,

not to exceed four meetings in a calendar month. All requests for reimbursement shall be for actual expenses incurred on authorized board business.

Section 4. <u>Effective date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly this - day of -, 2021.

VERN HALTER, Borough Mayor

ATTEST:

LONNIE R. McKECHNIE, CMC, Borough Clerk (SEAL)

Amended: 10/20/21 Amended: 10/22/21 Adopted: 10/22/21

## MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH COMMISSION ON SALARIES AND EMOLUMENTS RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 21-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH COMMISSION ON SALARIES AND EMOLUMENTS RECOMMENDING COMPENSATION FOR THE PLATTING BOARD, THE PLANNING COMMISSION, THE SCHOOL BOARD, THE ASSEMBLY, THE DEPUTY MAYOR, AND THE MAYOR.

WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for the Platting Board is currently \$50 per meeting, the Commission recommends an increase to \$100 per meeting; and

WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for the Planning Commission is currently \$50 per meeting, the Commission recommends an increase to \$100 per meeting; and

WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for School Board Members is \$275 per month, the Commission recommends an increase to \$350 per month, with retention of current emoluments; and

WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for School Board President is \$300 per month, the Commission recommends an increase to \$400 per month, with retention of current emoluments; and

WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for Assembly Members is \$13,300 annually, the Commission recommends an increase to \$20,000 annually, with retention of current emoluments; and

Page 1 of 3 IM 21-232 OR 21-112 WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for the Deputy Mayor is \$15,100 annually, the Commission recommends an increase to \$23,000 annually, with retention of current emoluments; and

WHEREAS, the current level of compensation for the Mayor's salary is \$29,975 annually; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment proposed by Assemblymember Yundt, increased the Mayor's annual salary to \$73,157, effective July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Ordinance Serial No. 21-040, proposes to increase the Mayor's annual salary to \$50,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission recommends an increase to \$65,000 annually and retention of current emoluments for the Mayor.

ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Commission on Salaries and Emoluments this 22 day of October, 2021.

PATRICIA FISHER

Salaries and Emoluments Chair

ATTEST:

BRENDA J. HENRY, CMG

Assistant Borough Clerk

YES: Obremski, Boyle, Viera, and Fisher

NO: Conover